2018-2019 PIRATE ACTION!!

Athletic Department Passes

All-Sports Passes
All Sports Passes grant entry into all regular season home
sporting events for the entire 2018-19 school year for both
Junior High and High School sports

Adult All-Sports Passes -$100
Reserved Seats for JV/Varsity home basketball
games-additional $10

Student All-Sports Passes -$25

Reserved Seats

Reserved Seat Passes grant entry into all regular
season home JV and Varsity boys basketball games
for the 2018-19 season ONLY. Reserved seats do not
grant entry for any other sport or any other level.

Reserved Seats -$50

If you wish to purchase an All-Sports Pass or a
Reserved Seat, please do one of the following:

-Order by phone: Call the high school office

at 419-596-3871.

-Order by email:
j.streicher@continentalpirates.org

-Have your child bring the order/money to the

high school office. Please make checks

payable to Continental School.

Please come out and support all our sports teams.
Schedules can be found at www.continentalpirates.org.
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Annual Report — Fall 2018

The State of Continental Local Schools is EXCELLENT.

Welcome to the 2018-2019 school year. | am so excited for what this year has to offer us. Going into my third year as superintendent, | would like to highlight
some of the wonderful programs and opportunities to support our kids through the school, community, and county. We have: Packs for Pirates, Christmas for
Kids, Relay for Life, POP - Parents of Pirates, Blue and Gold Club, Music Boosters, Lions Club and the United Way We also have Pathways of Putnam
County (with support from ADAMHS Board of Putnam County), the Putnam County Educational Service Center, and our very own K-6 and 7-12 counselors to
assist our students and families in supporting their social/emotional needs. Together, the Continental Local Schools, Continental Community, and Putnam
County are working hard for you and your children. There is an old saying that it takes a village to raise a child. | am very proud of the countywide village we
have in place to support ALL of us. If you are in need of support or help, please do not hesitate to communicate with the school. We will help point you in the
right direction for the assistance you need.

Our school district has also been hard at work updating our technology, curriculum, and other school programs. Please continue to to read about the wonderful
things happening at Continental Local Schools.

Technology

What have we been doing in the world of technology? Continental Local Schools feel it is important to prepare our students for the future. To enhance the
excellent education clearly provided to our students, Continental has introduced many new tools to the classroom. On the machine side, we updated our iPads
for all teachers and students in grades 9-12. We not only provided new iPads to each student, but keyboards to enhance productivity. In grades K-8, we have
added Chromebooks. We utilize Google App for Education (called G Suite) and are able to create, revise, and share our work with others to promote
collaboration among students, teachers, and parents. Since 2016, we have updated iPads, added over 200 Chromebooks, and put new computers on
teachers’ desks. We have also added two 3D printers, plotter printers, and updated our infrastructure to support this technology and the technology of
tomorrow.

Along with updating and providing technology for each and every student and teacher in the district, we are also in the process of updating other teacher tools
like interactive boards to help teachers improve delivery of lessons.

Although there is a lot of information about technology, it means very little without software programs to enhance learning. We are now better able to provide
online textbooks and supplemental materials like Measuring Up Live, MobyMax, Accelerated Reader, Google Classroom, and Schoology just to name a few.

You can see, we are moving in the right direction in providing twenty-first century tools to our students and teachers but technology cannot and will not replace
a teacher. All this technology is quite useless without a dedicated, hard-working teacher to bring the education to life for our students.

If you would like to know more about what we are doing or what we have planned for the future, please do not hesitate to give us a call.

Buildings and Grounds

As you may have noticed over the past two summers, there has been a lot of work going on at Continental Local Schools. We have been busy updating and
maintaining the exterior of our building, providing improvements to our parking lots and driveways, and fixing our drainage systems as well as providing needs
maintenance to our playing fields. The summer/fall of 2016 we installed a new digital sign in front of the high school and put up new scoreboards for baseball,
softball, and soccer.

We also updated our fire safety suppression system at both buildings, and updated our heating and cooling system in the elementary school as well as put
LED lighting in the entire elementary school. The upgrades to lighting alone, throughout the entire district, has saved approximately $10,000 per year. With
grants from AEP, these upgrades paid for themselves in two years.

During the summer/fall of 2018, we have continued to work at saving money and improving our school district. After some very hard rainfall the year before, we
had extreme flooding in our high school. We updated drainage behind the school, fixed an issue along the north side of the high school, and refaced the
elementary to make sure water goes where we want it to and not into our buildings.

These and many other maintenance related issues continue to be addressed both to save the district money, improve the environment of the buildings, and
help maintain our aging buildings. The last major upgrades are 19 years old and parts of the buildings are from 50 to 90 years old. Our maintenance staff
does a great job keeping the building clean, safe and educationally ready for our students. Please take time to thank them for their hard work.

Yours in Education,
Danny F. Kissell

Superintendent
#ProudtobeaPirate



Welcome New Staff Members

& |
Mrs. Erin Mrs. Jessica Mrs. Kelly
Schmidt, Elem. Swonger, Tegenkamp,
Guid. Couns. K-12 Art HS Guid. Secy.

Ms. Sarah
Goedde,
Cafeteria Mgr.

School Communication
Let’s Keep in Touch!

WEBSITE: www.continentalpirates.org

EMAIL:
http://www.continentalpirates.org/directory/k-12-staff/

FACEBOOK:
Continental Music Boosters
https://www.facebook.com/groups/318808948208689/

Continental Elementary School
https://www.facebook.com/continentalelementary/#

Parents of Pirates
https://www.facebook.com/

TWITTER:
Continental Pirates:
@CHSAthleticDept

High School
@Pirates CHS

Superintendent’s Office
@ContinentalSupt

Find many more social media links at:
http://www.continentalpirates.org/technology/

PHONE: 419-596-3671 (Adm Office)

There are many ways to keep in touch with the school.

ALERT SYSTEM

ouncements.

ss: ohioalerts.org/continental

tinental Local School has a message alert system whi
d to alert the public on school delays, cancellations, e
issals, athletic events, and various other school-rela

subscribe, unsubscribe, or change your options, pl

Continental
Enrollment: 08/21/18

ESC Unit

Grade Level: #Students @Conti Vantage District Total
Grade Kdg 52 1 53
Grade One 34 34
Grade 2 &l 31
Grade 3 34 1 35
Grade 4 40 1 41
Grade 5 39 1 40
Grade 6 31 3 34
Grade 7 32 4 36
Grade 8 28 3 31
Grade 9 885 1 36
Grade 10 39 1 40
Grade 11 21 10 31
Grade 12 30 4 10 44
Other 2 2
Totals: 448 20 20 488

Free & Reduced Lunch/Breakfast

Have you had an income or family change? Families are
welcome to apply for free or reduced priced meals at school.
The debit system our cafeteria uses helps to prevent
identification of what anyone pays for their meals. If you have
questions, please contact Cafeteria Manager Sarah Goedde at
419-596-3860.

Cafeteria Prices

K-6 Lunch $2.40
7-12 Lunch $2.90
Salad Bar Line Lunch $3.25
K-12 Reduced Lunch $ .40
Extra Milk $ .60
K-12 Breakfast $1.75
K-12 Reduced Breakfast $ .30

2018 Fall Fest Street Mural

For the past five years, high school art students have been
creating street murals for the Continental Fall Fest. Pictured
below are art students with instructor Jessica Swonger and the
mural they created for the 15th anniversary 2018 Fall Fest.

Thank you Mrs. Swonger and students for sharing your talent with the community!

District Financial Report

Continental Local School

Revenue
Real Estate Taxes
Income Tax
School Foundation
Career Tech Funds
Economic Disadvantage
Casino Proceeds
Property Tax Allocation
Rollback Payments
Homestead Exemption
Electric Deregulation
Tangible Personal Property
All Other Operation Revenue
Tuition
Open Enroliment
Services Provided Other Schools
Bus Fees Other Sources
Earnings on Investments
Workbook Fees (moved to Fund 009)
Property Rental
Donations
Medicaid
iPad Premiums
Miscellaneous
Insurance Proceeds
Other Financing-Fixed Asset Sale/Prior Yr
Operating Transfers In
Advances In
Total Revenue

Expenditures
Salaries
Benefits
Purchased Services
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Intergovernmental
Other Objects
Debt Service - Principal
Debt Service - Interest
Transfers Out
Advances Out

Total Expenditures

Revenue Less Expenditures

Ending Cash Balance

4 Year Income Statement Comparison
July 1 to June 30

2018

1,720,138

690,688

3,819,408

13,225

20,264

24,585

196,204
152,038
44,166
0
0

406,035

58,199
171,886
44,792
10,128
62,761
0
400
1,372
23,917
6,009
26,571
0

97,324

0

6,987,871

2,845,543

1,299,264

1,736,115

233,537

195,808

0

263,491

0

0

0

0

6,573,758

414,113

5,452,604

2017

1,732,263

667,592

3,781,946

12,848

22,918

24,104

195,705
151,303
44,402
0
0

351,353
57,652
159,228
31,302
4337
29,551
13,984
8,123
0
27,911
5,370
13,895
0

0

81,500

8,845

6,879,075

2,666,879

1,141,641

1,732,743

207,031

146,025

0

94,308

0

0

136,203

0

6,124,831

754,244

5,038,492

Unaudited financial statements are always available in the treasurer’s office for your review.

153,819
44,488
0

0

47,001
190,735
80,675
6,801
19,796
15,175
5,006
50
40,818
5,713
20,249
0

lives on

approximately

9/11 Memorial Stair

Climb

On September 9th, students, staff members and
their families, and local first responders held a
stair climb event at the high school building to
honor the 412 emergency workers that lost their
September  11th.  There

50 individuals present
participated in the memorial tribute.

Participants climbed the high school staircases 37
times, equivalent of the 110 stories of the World
Trade Center. This tribute symbolically completes
their heroic journey to save others. Through this
participation, we hope to pay tribute to the fallen
heros that lost their lives and show the world that
we will never forget.

were
that

2016
1,614,969
681,925
3,725,699
17,816
29,916
23,126
198,307

432,019

0
89,969

11,180

6,824,926

2,472,407
1,043,151
1,727,832
159,866
304,367
0

108,764
26,796

0

136,959

11,180

5,992,322

832,604

4,284,248

2015

1,363,119

683,433

3,355,548

36,376

33,960

24,430

184,414
139,402
45,012
0
0

357,571
34,169
178,717
35,853
5,598
12,790
15,462
8,450
75
37,608
5,130
23,719
0

125

77,618

19,945

6,136,539

2,827,889

1,031,226

1,760,491

159,208

159,661

0

83,736

25,329

1,467

249,160

14,853

6,313,020

(176,481)
3,451,644
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