# 2018-2019 Athletic Department Passes

#### All-Sports Passes

All Sports Passes grant entry into all regular season home sporting events for the entire 2018-19 school year for both Junior High and High School sports

### Adult All-Sports Passes -\$100

Reserved Seats for JV/Varsity home basketball games-additional \$10

**Student All-Sports Passes** -\$25

#### **Reserved Seats**

Reserved Seat Passes grant entry into all regular season home JV and Varsity boys basketball games for the 2018-19 season ONLY. Reserved seats do not grant entry for any other sport or any other level.

### **Reserved Seats** -\$50

If you wish to purchase an All-Sports Pass or a Reserved Seat, please do one of the following:

- -Order by phone: Call the high school office at 419-596-3871.
- -Order by email:
- j.streicher@continentalpirates.org
- -Have your child bring the order/money to the high school office. Please make checks payable to Continental School.

Please come out and support all our sports teams.

Schedules can be found at www.continentalpirates.org



PIRATE ACTION!!!

Continental Local School 5211 SR 634 PAID Continental, OH 45831

Non-Profit
US POSTAGE

Permit No. 1 FCRWSS

**BOXHOLDER AND POSTAL PATRON** 

# THE PIRATE REPORT



Annual Report – Fall 2018

The State of Continental Local Schools is EXCELLENT.

Welcome to the 2018-2019 school year. I am so excited for what this year has to offer us. Going into my third year as superintendent, I would like to highlight some of the wonderful programs and opportunities to support our kids through the school, community, and county. We have: Packs for Pirates, Christmas for Kids, Relay for Life, POP - Parents of Pirates, Blue and Gold Club, Music Boosters, Lions Club and the United Way We also have Pathways of Putnam County (with support from ADAMHS Board of Putnam County), the Putnam County Educational Service Center, and our very own K-6 and 7-12 counselors to assist our students and families in supporting their social/emotional needs. Together, the Continental Local Schools, Continental Community, and Putnam County are working hard for you and your children. There is an old saying that it takes a village to raise a child. I am very proud of the countywide village we have in place to support ALL of us. If you are in need of support or help, please do not hesitate to communicate with the school. We will help point you in the right direction for the assistance you need.

Our school district has also been hard at work updating our technology, curriculum, and other school programs. Please continue to to read about the wonderful things happening at Continental Local Schools.

#### Technology

What have we been doing in the world of technology? Continental Local Schools feel it is important to prepare our students for the future. To enhance the excellent education clearly provided to our students, Continental has introduced many new tools to the classroom. On the machine side, we updated our iPads for all teachers and students in grades 9-12. We not only provided new iPads to each student, but keyboards to enhance productivity. In grades K-8, we have added Chromebooks. We utilize Google App for Education (called G Suite) and are able to create, revise, and share our work with others to promote collaboration among students, teachers, and parents. Since 2016, we have updated iPads, added over 200 Chromebooks, and put new computers on teachers' desks. We have also added two 3D printers, plotter printers, and updated our infrastructure to support this technology and the technology of tomorrow

Along with updating and providing technology for each and every student and teacher in the district, we are also in the process of updating other teacher tools like interactive boards to help teachers improve delivery of lessons.

Although there is a lot of information about technology, it means very little without software programs to enhance learning. We are now better able to provide online textbooks and supplemental materials like Measuring Up Live, MobyMax, Accelerated Reader, Google Classroom, and Schoology just to name a few.

You can see, we are moving in the right direction in providing twenty-first century tools to our students and teachers but technology cannot and will not replace a teacher. All this technology is quite useless without a dedicated, hard-working teacher to bring the education to life for our students.

If you would like to know more about what we are doing or what we have planned for the future, please do not hesitate to give us a call.

#### Buildings and Grounds

As you may have noticed over the past two summers, there has been a lot of work going on at Continental Local Schools. We have been busy updating and maintaining the exterior of our building, providing improvements to our parking lots and driveways, and fixing our drainage systems as well as providing needs maintenance to our playing fields. The summer/fall of 2016 we installed a new digital sign in front of the high school and put up new scoreboards for baseball, softball, and soccer.

We also updated our fire safety suppression system at both buildings, and updated our heating and cooling system in the elementary school as well as put LED lighting in the entire elementary school. The upgrades to lighting alone, throughout the entire district, has saved approximately \$10,000 per year. With grants from AEP, these upgrades paid for themselves in two years.

During the summer/fall of 2018, we have continued to work at saving money and improving our school district. After some very hard rainfall the year before, we had extreme flooding in our high school. We updated drainage behind the school, fixed an issue along the north side of the high school, and refaced the elementary to make sure water goes where we want it to and not into our buildings.

These and many other maintenance related issues continue to be addressed both to save the district money, improve the environment of the buildings, and help maintain our aging buildings. The last major upgrades are 19 years old and parts of the buildings are from 50 to 90 years old. Our maintenance staff does a great job keeping the building clean, safe and educationally ready for our students. Please take time to thank them for their hard work.

Yours in Education,

Danny F. Kissell Superintendent #ProudtobeaPirate

### Welcome New Staff Members



Mrs. Erin Schmidt, Elem. Guid. Couns.



Mrs. Jessica Swonger, K-12 Art



Mrs. Kelly Tegenkamp, HS Guid. Secy.



Ms. Sarah Goedde, Cafeteria Mgr.

## School Communication Let's Keep in Touch!

There are many ways to keep in touch with the school.

WEBSITE: www.continentalpirates.org

EMAIL:

http://www.continentalpirates.org/directory/k-12-staff/

FACEBOOK:

**Continental Music Boosters** 

https://www.facebook.com/groups/318808948208689/

Continental Elementary School

https://www.facebook.com/continentalelementary/#

Parents of Pirates

https://www.facebook.com/

TWITTER:

Continental Pirates: @CHSAthleticDept

High School
@Pirates CHS

Superintendent's Office @ContinentalSupt

Find many more social media links at:

http://www.continentalpirates.org/technology/

PHONE: 419-596-3671 (Adm Office)

### ALERT SYSTEM

Continental Local School has a message alert system which is used to alert the public on school delays, cancellations, early dismissals, athletic events, and various other school-related announcements.

To <u>subscribe</u>, <u>unsubscribe</u>, or <u>change</u> your options, please access: **ohioalerts.org/continental** 

Continental Enrollment:	08/21/18			
Grade Level:	#Students	ESC Unit @Conti	<u>Vantage</u>	District Total
Grade Kdg	52	1		53
Grade One	34			34
Grade 2	31			31
Grade 3	34	1		35
Grade 4	40	1		41
Grade 5	39	1		40
Grade 6	31	3		34
Grade 7	32	4		36
Grade 8	28	3		31
Grade 9	35	1		36
Grade 10	39	1		40
Grade 11	21		10	31
Grade 12	30	4	10	44
Other	2			2
Totals:	448	20	20	488

### Free & Reduced Lunch/Breakfast

Have you had an income or family change? Families are welcome to apply for free or reduced priced meals at school. The debit system our cafeteria uses helps to prevent identification of what anyone pays for their meals. If you have questions, please contact Cafeteria Manager Sarah Goedde at 419-596-3860.

### Cafeteria Prices

K-6 Lunch	\$2.40
7-12 Lunch	\$2.90
Salad Bar Line Lunch	\$3.25
K-12 Reduced Lunch	\$ .40
Extra Milk	\$ .60
K-12 Breakfast	\$1.75
K-12 Reduced Breakfast	\$ .30

### 2018 Fall Fest Street Mural

For the past five years, high school art students have been creating street murals for the Continental Fall Fest. Pictured below are art students with instructor Jessica Swonger and the mural they created for the 15th anniversary 2018 Fall Fest.



### District Financial Report

Continental Local School
4 Year Income Statement Comparison
July 1 to June 30

Revenue		<u>2018</u>		2017		<u>2016</u>		2015
Real Estate Taxes		1,720,138		1,732,263		1,614,969		1,363,119
Income Tax		690,688		667,592		681,925		683,433
School Foundation		3,819,408		3,781,946		3,725,699		3,355,548
Career Tech Funds		13,225		12,848		17,816		36,376
Economic Disadvantage		20,264		22,918		29,916		33,960
Casino Proceeds		24,585		24,104		23,126		24,430
Property Tax Allocation		196,204		195,705		198,307		184,414
Rollback Payments	152,038		151,303		153,819		139,402	
Homestead Exemption	44,166		44,402		44,488		45,012	
Electric Deregulation	0		0		0		0	
Tangible Personal Property	0		0		0		0	
All Other Operation Revenue		406,035		351,353		432,019		357,571
Tuition	58,199		57,652		47,001		34,169	
Open Enrollment	171,886		159,228		190,735		178,717	
Services Provided Other Schools	44,792		31,302		80,675		35,853	
Bus Fees Other Sources	10,128		4,337		6,801		5,598	
Earnings on Investments	62,761		<b>29,</b> 551		19,796		12,790	
Workbook Fees (moved to Fund 009)	0		13,984		15,175		15,462	
Property Rental	400		8,123		5,006		8,450	
Donations	1,372		0		50		75	
Medicaid	23,917		27,911		40,818		37,608	
iPad Premiums	6,009		5,370		5,713		5,130	
Miscellaneous	26,571		13,895		20,249		23,719	
Insurance Proceeds	0		0		0		0	
Other Financing-Fixed Asset Sale/Prior Yr				0		0		<b>12</b> 5
Operating Transfers In		97,324		81,500		89,969		77,618
Advances In		0	0-	8,845		11,180	0-	19,945
Total Revenue		6,987,871		6,879,075		6,824,926		6,136,539
Expenditures								
Salaries		2,845,543		2,666,879		2,472,407		2,827,889
Benefits		1,299,264		1,141,641		1,043,151		1,031,226
Purchased Services		1,736,115		1,732,743		1,727,832		1,760,491
Supplies		233,537		207,031		159,866		159,208
Capital Outlay		195,808		146,025		304,367		159,661
Intergovernmental		0		0		0		0
Other Objects		263,491		94,308		109,764		83,736
Debt Service - Principal		0		0		26,796		25,329
Debt Service - Interest		0		0		0		1,467
Transfers Out		0		136,203		136,959		249,160
Advances Out		0	82	0		11,180_	12	14,853
Total Expenditures	% <del></del>	6,573,758	fiz.	6,124,831		5,992,322	0.7	6,313,020
Revenue Less Expenditures		414,113		754,244		832,604		(176,481)

 $\label{thm:continuous} \mbox{Unaudited financial statements are always available in the treasurer's office for your review.}$ 



### 9/1

### 9/11 Memorial Stair Climb

On September 9th, students, staff members and their families, and local first responders held a stair climb event at the high school building to honor the 412 emergency workers that lost their lives on September 11th. There were approximately 50 individuals present that participated in the memorial tribute.

Participants climbed the high school staircases 37 times, equivalent of the 110 stories of the World Trade Center. This tribute symbolically completes their heroic journey to save others. Through this participation, we hope to pay tribute to the fallen heros that lost their lives and show the world that we will never forget.

